Maine law.
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PAY ROLL OF THE IIOUSE. 123 

PAY HOLL of the members al1ll officers of the House of the CHAP. 263 
Sixty-Eighth Legislatme, at the ,.,e,.,sion helel at Augusta, 
commencing on the sixth flay of January, and ending on the 
twenty-seventh clay of March, in the year of our Lord one 
thousaml eight hunc1rell and ninety-seven. 

COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN. 

~ 
" ;...a3 
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Auburn ....... Benjamin F. Briggs .... 55 150 
James P. Hutchinson ... 55 150 

East Livermore. J. A. Rowell ......... 80 150 
Lewiston ...... Frank L. Noble ....... 55 150 

George VV. Furhush ... 55 150 
Charles A. Forest ..... 55 150 
Archie L. Talbot ...... 55 150 

Lisbon ........ 'Walter E. Plummer .... 40 150 
Poland ........ B. M. Fernald ........ UO 150 
Turner ........ Almon C. Day ........ 65 150 
Wales ........ Joseph ,V. Sawyer '" . 60 150 

COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK. 

Bridgewater 
Caribou ...... . 
Fort Fairfield .. 
Fort Kent .... . 
Frenchville ... . 
Houlton ...... . 
Linneus ...... . 
:NlHsardis ..... . 
Presque Isle .. . 
Smyrna ...... . 
,Voodland .... . 
Van Buren .... . 

Albert L. Clumdler ... . 
Carl C. King ........ . 
Eel ward L. Houghton .. 
William Dickey ...... . 
Maxime Gagnon ...... . 
George H. Gilll1an .... . 
Majol' \V. Bither ..... . 
Newell D. Slllith ..... . 
George H. Smith ..... . 
A. P. Daggett ....... . 
Henry B. Pratt ....... . 
Fred B. Violette ..... . 

250 150 
300 150 
295 150 
420 150 
415 150 
220 150 
235 150 
295 150 
260 150 
260 150 
310 150 
320 150 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND. 
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161 
161 
166 
161 
161 
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161 
158 
168 
163 
162 

. 1 783 $ , 

200 
210 
209 
234 
233 
]94 
197 
209 
~02 

202 
212 
214 

$ 2,516 

Casco ......... ,Richard Coolc. . . . . . .. 120 150 174 
Cumberland .... Nel'3on M. Shaw. . . . . . 55 150 161 
Bridgton. . . . .. ,Yinburn :;\'1. Staples. .. 115 150 173 
Bl'U1l8Wick . . . .. S. L. Holhrook . . . . . . . 40 150 158 
Deering. . . . . .. J\Jyrol1 E. Moore. . . . . . 65 150 H3 
Freeport. . . . .. Winthrop C" Fogg.. . . . 45 150 159 
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COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND-CONCLUDED. 
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Gorham ....... Elhridge NI. ,Vibon ... 75 150 
Gray ......... James T. Hancock ..... 70 150 
Portland ...... Seth L. Larmbee, Spk'r. 65 300 

"Yilliam J. Knowlton .. (j f) 150 
Frederick D. "Yinslow (j5 150 
Arthur "Y. Merrill. .... 65 150 
John Howard Hill ..... li5 150 
Wilbur C. Whelden ... (i5 150 

ScarborOlwh ... John M. Kuler ........ 150 150 
b 

Sebago ....... P.P. Larrabee ........ 100 150 
South Portland. Mel vi lie B. :Fuller ..... (j" 150 ;) 

Standh;h ....... "YiIliam S. Thompson .. 7f) 150 
"Yesthrook .... Thul'::lton S. Burns ..... 70 .50 
vVindham ..... Joseph L. Hobinson . .. 75 150 
Yarmouth ..... Harlan P. Prince ...... 55 150 

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN. 

Farmington 
New Vineyard .. 
Strong ....... . 
Wiltoll ...... . 

Amherst 
Bluehill ...... . 
Brooksville ... . 
Bucksport .... . 
Deer Isle ..... . 
Eden ........ . 
ElI::lworth .... . 
Penobscot .... . 
Sullivan ...... . 

Georu:e ]\,1. Currier ... . 
SUllll;el B. Luce ...... . 
J. Harvey Conant .... . 
Cyrus N. Blanchard ... . 

COUNTY OF HANCOCK. 

J. Herbert Patten .... . 
.John M. l'Iferrill ...... . 
Melvin D. Chatto .... . 
Isaac Bl'itton ......... . 
Stephen B. Thurlow .. . 
Edward B. Radicle ... . 
Hutson B. Saunders .. . 
Joseph M. Hutchins .. . 
Henry Boynton ...... . 

100 150 
110 150 
115 150 

90 150 

125 150 
115 150 
160 150 
105 150 
200 150 
125 150 
105 150 
120 150 
120 150 
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170 
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170 
17i 
173 
168 

$(i83 

175 
173 
182 
171 
190 
175 
171 
174 
174-

$1,585 
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COUNTY OF KENNEBEC. 
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Augusta ....... -William H. vViliiams ... 5 $150 $1 
George E. Macomber ... 5 150 L 

Belgrade ....... Henry W. Golder ..... 15 150 1 
Benton ........ G.F. Tarbell. ........ 25 150 1 
Chelsea ........ Thomas Searls ....... , 10 150 1 
Gardiner ...... Josiah S. -Maxcy ...... 5 150 1 
Hallowell ...... D.K. .T ewell ......... 5 150 1 
Likhfielc1 ...... Herhert 11'1. Starhird ... 15 150 1 
Manchester .... Charles S. Pope ... " ... 5 150 1 
Mount Vernon. Albion P. Cram ....... 50 150 1 
Randolph ...... Bnrl'ott A. Cox ....... 5 150 1 
Vastl111horo ..... Hemv D. B. Ayer ..... 15 150 1 
vVnterville ..... \Val'l~en C. Philbrook ... 20 150 1 

1$1,9 

51 
51 
53 
55 
52 
51 
51 
53 
51 
60 
51 
53 
54 

, 
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COUNTY OF KNOX. 

Appleton ...... Ali Iton Tlml'ston ....... 100 150 170 
Hockland ...... Fred R. SpraT ........ 95 150 169 

V\Ti II iam H. Fog·lm ..... D5 150 Hi9 
Rockport ...... Clarenee E. :Mclntire .. 100 150 170 
Saint George ... CharloI"' E. Lane ....... 110 150 172 
Thomaston. .. .JHl1le:o A. Levensaler ... 85 150 1(j7 
Union. ..... , BClljamin Burton ...... 100 150. 170 
Vinal ha ven ..... Frod E. Littlefield ..... 110 1.10

1 
172 

1$1,359 

COUNTY OF LL\COLN. 

Bristol. . . . . . .. Daniel Mason ........ . 
Edgecomh .... , Ephraim Burnham .... . 
Jefl'erson ..... , Albort J. Amel"' ...... . 
N ohlelJOl'o . . . .. Tbomas.J. York ...... . 
Southport.. . . .. Austin P. Gl'eelll!'af .. . 

COUNTY OF OXFORD. 

70 150 
70 150 
75 150 
70 150 
SO 150 

Andover .. ··.·1 c. E. Cllsh~lan ....... '11351150 
Gilead ....... , Hurlan P. \.\ hoelrr. . . .. 14fi 150 
Greenwood. . .. Edward \V. Penley.... 135 150 

45 

164 
1()4 
1G5 
1M 
1G6 

$823 

1

177 
17D 
177 
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COUNTY OF OXFORD-CONCLUDED. 
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Hiram ........ Almon Young ......... 100 $150 $170 
Milton Pl ...... George E. Brown ..... 150 150 180 
Paris ......... Isaae Rounds . ... " ... 85 150 167 

$1,050 
COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. 

Bangor. " ..... Joab 'Y. Palmer. . . . .. 75 150 165 
Isaiah K. Stetson. . . . . . 75 150 165 
Charles S. Pearl. . . . . . . 75 150 165 

Brewer. . . . . . .. Frank A. Floyd. . . . . . . 80 150 166 
Carroll ....... Alexander M. Tolman.. 160 150 182 
Corinna. . . . . .. ,Villiam 1. Burrill. . . . . 60 150 162 
Corinth ...... " Charles E. Edmunds. . . 95 150 169 
Garland ....... Andrew P. Andrews. .. 75 150 165 
Hampden. . . . .. George "Y. Smith ..... 80 150 166 
Levant. . . . . . .. Charles "Y. Fernald. . . . 90 150 1G8 
Lineoln ....... NathaniellVI. Jones .... 120 150 174 
Mattawamkeag . James H. Hamilton.... 135 150 177 
Maxfield ...... Eben S. Goodrieh . . . .. 120 150 174 
Milford ....... Mellen A. Austin. . . . . . ~)O] 50 168 
Newburgh ..... Amos "Y. Knowlton. .. 75 150 165 
Old Town . . . .. George P. Longley. . . . 95 150 !fi9 
Orono ........ A .• J. Dl1l'gin . . . . . . . . . 85 150 167 

COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS. 

Dovel' ........ :b-'rank E. Guernsey ... . 
Guilford. . . . . .. Mareellus L. Hussey .. . 
Medford. . . . . .. David A. Hathorn .... . 
"Yillimantie ... Hiram V. Hatheway ... . 

80 150 
90 150 

125 150 
115 150 

COUNTY OF SAGADAHOC. 

Bath 

Riehmond .... . 
Topsham ..... . 

Harold M. Sewall .... . 
William T. Donnell ... . 
Noble Maxwell ....... . 
:F. H. Purinton ....... . 

40 ] 50 
40 150 
20 150 
35 150 

$2,867 

166 
168 
175 
173 

$682 

158 
158 
154 
157 

$627 



PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF SOMER8ET. 

'.rOWNS. NAMES. 

COl'l1ville ...... C. C. Kinsman ........ 
~Fairfield ....... George G. VY ee ks ..... 
Harmony ...... Renel H. Reed .... : ... 
IVloscow ....... Danville S. nioore .. ; .. 
Norridgewock .. Hel1l'y S. Whiting ..... 
Pittsfield ...... Alonzo H. Burse ... '" 
Skowhegan '" . Lyman L. Walton .. " . 

COUNTY OF WALDO. 

Belfast ....... . William L. Littlefield .. 
Frankfort Alhert Peirce ........ . 
Liberty ...... . Arthur V . .Martin ..... . 
Northport .... . Phineas G. Hurd ..... . 
Searsport ..... . James H. Kneeland ... . 
Thorndike .... . S. A. Coffin ......... . 
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'" ~ ",; >- 0" 

" ""'<=I 
'" -1-'" E-< <=I'd 
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55 150 
25 150 
75 150 
75 150 
45 150 
45 150 
40 150 

75 150 
90 150 
85 150 
75 150 
75 150 
,1)0 150 

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON. 
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161 
155 
165 
165 
159 
159 
158 

$1,122 

165 
168 
167 
165 
165 
160 

$990 

Addison .... '" O. A. HolIl1es ......... 295 150 209 
Brookton.. . . .. Lewis O. Dudley. . . . .. 175 150 185 
Calais. . . . . . . .. George A. :Murchie. . .. 295 150 209 
Cutlel' . . . . . . .. FOl'l'est A. Stevens . . .. 360 150 222 
Dennysville. . .. Lyman K. Gardner. . .. 325 150 215 
Eastport. . . . .. Everard E. Newcomh .. 335 150 217 
~Machias . . . . . .. W. R. PattanQ,·all.. . . .. 320 150 214 
Pemuroke . . . .. Benjamin B. }1'flll'l'nY .. 255 150 201 
Perry ......... William H. Lincoln .... 320 150 214-
Steuhen. . . . . .. Robert A. Dayie; ...... 135 150 177 

$ 2,06.1 
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COUNTY OF YORK. 
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Acton ......... Samuel H. Garvin ...... 135 ]50 177 
Berwick ...... Eel \\'ard F. Gmye ll ...... 110 150 172 
Biddeford ..... Benjamin F. Hamilton 80 150 l()6 

Frederick M. O'Neil " .. 80 11)0 166 
Buxton ........ Samuel B. Shepard ..... 100 11)0 170 
Kennebunk .... Charles K. Littlefield ... 100 150 ]70 
Kittery . .. . ... Frank E. Rowell ....... 125 150 175 
Lyman ....... Cyrns "T . . Murphy ...... 10() 150 170 
Newfield ...... George E. IVlitehell ..... 150 15() 180 
Saco .......... .Joseph H. Shaw ........ 80 150 lGG 
Sanford ....... \Y. E. Sunhol'l1 ........ 100 lilO 170 
Shapleigh ...... James E. Coffin ........ 150 150 180 
South Berwick . Albert Goodwin ........ 120 1.10 174 
York ......... .Joseph ,Yo SImpson ..... 1:30 150 lUi 

$2,412 



PAY lWLL OF THE IIOUSE. 

OFFICERS. 

OFFICE. OFFICERS. 

~-----------~--------~--------~--~--~------

Clerk ........ , \V. S. Cotton ........ . 

Assistant Clerk. E. M. Thompson ..... . 

Messenger .... , George H. Fisher ..... . 

1st Ass't Mess.. \Villiam J. Smith ..... . 

2d Ass't Mess.. Fred A. Stevens ...... . 

1st Folder .... , J. F. Frederick ...... . 

2d Folder .... , Chapin Lydston ...... . 

3d Folder .... , Louis J. Brann ....... . 

Silns S. Holbrook, at 
organization ....... . 

Mail Carrier .... -Walter 1. NeaL ...... . 

Ass't Mail Car'er Harry P. Hawei:l ...... . 

L. H. Hammond, at 

45 800 
300 

5 300 
300 

90 175 
110 

15 150 
110 

85 150 
110 

60 150 
110 

30 150 
110 

5 150 
110 

85 150 
110 

15 150 
110 

809 
300 
301 
300 
193 
110 
153 
110 
167 
110 
162 
110 
156 
110 
151 
110 

40 
167 
110 
153 
110 

organization. . . . . . . . 31 
Door Keeper .. , R. C. Noyes ......... , 115 150 173 

110 110 
Door Keeper .. , \,\Taltel'D. Bean. . . . . . . 90 1.10 168 

: K 110 no 
Pages ........ , Henry.T. Mitchell..... 100 100 120 

50 50 
E. W. Delano.. . . . . . .. 100 100 120 

50 50 
Official Reporter J. S. Etltes........... 300 300 3liO 

50 50 
Official Heportel' 1-L H. Whitman ...... , 220 300 344 

50 50 
Stflllog'l'apilel' 

and Typewriter Eva L. Shorey ........ 1 150 150 

129 
CHAP. 263 



130 
CHAP. 263 

Pay roll of 
the House, 
in favor of. 

PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

CHAPLAINS. 

RESIDENCE. NAMES. 

Augusta ........ Rev. Mr. Hayden ......... . 
Rev. Mr. Cummings ....... . 
Rev. Mr. '~Tyman ......... . 
Rev, Ml'. ,YiJliamson ...... . 
Rev. Mr. Newoert ........ . 
Rev. Mr. Livingston ...•... 
Rev. Mr. Snyder ......... . 
Rev. Nfl'. Frost ........... . 
Rev. Mr. Crosby ......... . 
Rev. Fr. Doherty ......... . 
Rev. Mr. Gioson ......... . 
Rev. Mr. Leach .......... . 

Gardiner ........ Rev. Mr. Barber .......... . 
Rev .. Mr. Ge,orge ......... . 
Rev. Mr. Ringold ......... . 
Rev. Mr. Thayer ......... . 
Rev. Mr. Quimby ......... . 
Rev. Mr. Struthers ........ . 

Hallowell. . . . . . .. Rev. Mr. Chase ........... . 
Rev. Mr. Parsons ......... . 
Rev. Mr. Cochrane ........ . 
Rev. Mr. Coons .......... . 
Rev. rVIl'. Peckham ........ . 
Andrew P. Andrews of the 

3 
3 
2 
2 
2 
4 
2 
2 
2 
2 
1 
2 
2 
1 
2 
2 
1 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
1 

$6 
6 
4 
4 
4 
8 
4 
4 
4 
4 
2 
4 
4 
2 
4 
4 
2 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
2 

House ................. 1 5 10 

Chapter ~63. 

Rcsolve on Pay noll of tllc House. 

Resolved, That there be paid ont of the treasury of the state 

to the several persons named in the foregoing pay rol1 the 

sums set against their names, respectively, amounting to the 

sum of thirty-two thousand anel eighty-one dollars. 

Approved Marcil 27, 1897. 


